Varying the Determinations in Respect of the Balance (£42,000) of the Auckland Electric-power Board's Loan of £500,000

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of December 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS by Order in Council made on the 3rd day of June 1952 (hereinafter called the said Order in Council), and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Auckland Electric-power Board (hereinafter called the said local authority) of a loan of five hundred thousand pounds (£500,000) to be known as "General Extension and Improvement Loan 1952" (hereinafter called the said loan):

And whereas the authority conferred by the said Order in Council has not been exercised to the extent of forty-two thousand pounds (£42,000) (hereinafter called the said sum) and it is expedient to vary certain of the determinations aforesaid in respect of the

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 11 of the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, as set out in section 29 of the Finance Act 1932 (No. 2), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies certain of the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said sum by prescribing as follows:—

- 1. In lieu of a term not exceeding twenty-one (21) years, as specified in clause 1 of the said Order in Council, the term for which the said sum or any part thereof may be raised shall not exceed twenty (20) years.
- 2. In lieu of a rate of interest not exceeding three pounds five shillings (£3 5s.) per centum per annum, as specified in clause 2 of the said Order in Council, the rate of interest that may be paid in respect of the said sum or any part thereof shall be such as shall not produce to the lender or lenders a rate or rates exceeding four pounds (£4) per centum per annum.
- 3. In lieu of repayment by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments of principal and interest, as specified in clause 3 of the said Order in Council, the said sum or any part thereof shall be repaid by equal annual instalments of principal extending over the term as determined in 1 above.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/410/8)

Investment of £10,000 of the Lyttelton Harbour Board Funds

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of December 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 53 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Lyttelton Harbour Board to invest the sum of ten thousand pounds (£10,000) of the Board's funds in the Ashburton Borough Council Plant, Machinery, and Building Loan 1951 bearing interest at the rate of 4 per cent per annum.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of December 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the Maoris of the Ngati Tahu tribe as a marae site and meeting-place.

SCHEDULE

Tahorakuri A 1, Section 11a 1, Block IX, Takapau Survey District : Area, 1 acre.

T. J. SHERRARD.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting in the Otago Catchment Board Control of Certain Watercourses

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of December 1952

Present: THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 130 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that those watercourses within the Otago Catchment District known as Silverstream, Mill Creek, and Owhiro Creek as are more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 138954, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, together with all tributaries thereof and all machinery and appliances used in connection with any of them, shall be under the exclusive care, control, and management of the Otago Catchment Board on and after the 18th day of December 1952; and that all moneys standing to the credit of the Silverstream Account of the Taieri County Council be paid by the Taieri County Council to the Otago Catchment Board as a contribution towards the cost of cleansing, repairing, maintaining, improving, or reconstructing any cleansing, repairing, maintaining, improving, or reconstructing any such watercourse.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/17/34)

Vesting a Reserve in the Whakatane County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of December 1952

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for a surfaceman's

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors,

and Inhabitants of the County of Whakatane:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whakatane, in trust, for a site for a surfaceman's cottage.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 41, Block VI, Galatea Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 37 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 35516.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 21/149/1450; D.O. 4/821)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Centre Hill Survey District, Southland Land District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of December 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for a gravel-pit, and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors and Inhabitants of the County of Wallace:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for plantation purposes, and the Wallace County Council has duly consented to such change of purpose:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (a) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a gravel-pit to a reserve for plantation purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 4, Block III, Centre Hill Survey District: Area, 12 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 2197.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/907; D.O. 8/22)